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Citv Council Staff Report 
May4, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE VISTA CHINO AT FARRELL DRIVE STREET 
IMPROVEMENTS, FEDERAL AID PROJECT NUMBER CML 5282 (037), 
CITY PROJECT NO. 09-11 

David H. Ready, City Manager 

Initiated by: Public Works and Engineering Department 

SUMMARY 

Formal City Council acceptance of the Vista Chino at Farrell Drive Street Improvements, 
Federal Aid Project No. CML 5282 (037), City Project No. 09-11, is required to document 
the completion of the public works improvement, and to allow the City's filing of a Notice 
of Completion with the Riverside County Recorder in accordance with Section 9200 of 
the California Civil Code. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1) Accept the public works improvement identified as the Vista Chino at Farrell Drive 
Street Improvements, Federal Aid Project No. CML 5282 (037), City Project No. 09-11, 
as completed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and 

2) Authorize the City Engineer to execute and file for recordation with the Riverside 
County Recorder a Notice of Completion for the Vista Chino at Farrell Drive Street 
Improvements, Federal Aid Project No. CML 5282 (037), City Project No. 09-11, 
(A6593). 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

On March 30, 2009, the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) 
Executive Committee approved a Call for Projects for CVAG and its member 
jurisdictions using CVAG's allocation of Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) 
funds made available through the current highway funding bill, the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU). 
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In response, on May 11 , 2009, the Public Works and Engineering Department 
responded to CVAG's Call for Projects for CMAQ funding, requesting consideration of 
funding to design and construct a new northbound dedicated right-turn lane on Farrell 
Drive at Vista Chino. Currently, the Vista Chino/Farrell Drive intersection is configured 
with two through lanes and one left turn lane for northbound traffic. A high volume of 
northbound traffic turns east (right) onto Vista Chino at the intersection, especially 
during peak hours. Through traffic waiting at the traffic signal in the right hand through 
lane frequently delay long queues of traffic. The construction of a dedicated right-turn 
lane will allow eastbound traffic to avoid a long queue of vehicles waiting to proceed 
through the intersection that are waiting for the traffic signal . 

The Public Works Department's request to CVAG was for $426,980 in CMAQ federal 
funds for an estimated $482,300 project, consistent with the CMAQ federal program 
reimbursement rate of 88.53% of project costs. On December 7, 2009, the CVAG 
Executive Committee reviewed and approved a total of $409,317 in CMAQ federal 
funding for the project, ($17,663 less than we requested). The Project has been 
identified as the Vista Chino at Farrell Drive Street Improvements, Federal Project No. 
CML 5282 (037), City Project No. 09-11 , (the "Project"). A vicinity map of the project 
area is included as Attachment 1. 

On September 3, 2014, the City Council awarded a construction contract in the amount 
of $326,613 for the Project to Hillcrest Contracting , Inc.; included as part of the City 
Council's action was an authorization for the City Manager to approve cumulative 
change orders of up to 10% of the awarded construction contract amount ($32,661.30). 

, . .... 
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On July 15, 2015, the City Council authorized approval of Construction Contract 
Change Order No. 1 ("CC01") in an amount not to exceed of $48,267.39 for additional 
work not included in the original contract; included as part of the City Council's action 
was an authorization for the City Manager to approve up to an additional $25,000 in 
cumulative contract change orders. The total maximum contract price authorized by the 
City Council was $399,880.39. 

Staff ultimately negotiated a slightly reduced price of $41,418.20 for the additional work 
approved by City Council via CC01. Upon completion of the project, a final accounting 
of actual quantities of construction items was completed, and a final adjustment of the 
contract price was approved via Construction Contract Change Order No. 2 ("CC02") in 
the amount of $28,911.41. The total adjusted contract price was $396,942.61 less than 
the City Council's authorization. A copy of CC01 and CC02 are included as 
Attachment 2. 

The Project was administered by a consulting engineering firm, Transtech, who has 
acted as the City's Resident Engineer. Transtech has determined that Hillcrest 
Contracting, Inc.; satisfactorily completed the Project on March 10, 2016, has conducted 
a final inspection and found the work to be in compliance with the plans, specifications 
and standards of the City of Palm Springs as evidenced by letter from Transtech 
received on April 25, 2016 and included as Attachment 3. Staff recommends that the 
City Council accept the Project, as required by Section 9200 of the California Civil 
Code, and authorize the City Engineer to file and record a Notice of Completion within 
15 days of the City Council's action. A copy of the Notice of Completion to be submitted 
to the County is included as Attachment 4. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: 

Section 21 084 of the California Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for 
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). The Guidelines 
are required to include a list of classes of projects which have been determined not to 
have a significant effect on the environment and which are exempt from the provisions 
of CEQA. In response to that mandate, the Secretary for Resources identified classes 
of projects that do not have a significant effect on the environment, and are declared to 
be categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental 
documents. In accordance with Section 15301 "Existing Facilities," Class 1 projects 
consist of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor 
alteration of existing public structures, facilities, mechanical equipment involving 
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's 
determination. Therefore, in accordance with Section 15301(a), staff determined that 
the Farrell Drive Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino (Hwy 111) Project is considered 
categorically exempt from CEQA; a Notice of Exemption was filed on December 27, 
2011, and is included as Attachment 5. 
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On December 19, 2011, Caltrans, acting as the lead agency pursuant to the National 
Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"), made an environmental determination that the 
Project does not individually or cumulatively have a significant impact on the 
environment as defined by NEPA and is excluded from the requirements to prepare an 
Environmental Assessment ("EA") or Environmental Impact Statement ("EIS"), and 
there are no unusual circumstances pursuant to Section 6004 of 23 CFR 771.117. On 
the basis of this determination under federal delegation pursuant to Chapter 3 of Title 
23, United States Code, Section 326 and a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") 
dated June 7, 2010, executed between the Federal Highway Administration ("FHWA") 
and the State of California, the State has determined that the Project is a Categorical 
Exclusion under 23 CFR 771.117 pursuant to activity (d)(1 ). A copy of the NEPA 
Categorical Exclusion is included as Attachment 6. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The City received a federal CMAQ grant of $409,170 for the Project, with $40,000 
allocated to the design phase and $369,170 allocated to the construction phase. 
Previously, the City budgeted $37,910 from Special Projects (Fund 160), $83,000 from 
Fund 133 (Special Gas Tax Improvement), and $50,000 from Fund 134 (Measure A 
Improvements) for the Project. The Project's overall budget, and incurred expenditures, 
is identified in Table 1: 

Table of Project Costs Amount 

Special Projects $37,910 
CMAQ Federal Aid Grant $409,170 
Gas Tax Fund $83,000 
Measure A Fund $50,000 
Design Services ($98,600) 
Project Administration ($32, 184) 
Construction Management Services ($49, 180) 
Construction Contract ($396,943) 
Remaining Balance $3,173 

Table 1 

The Project did not require any General Fund (Fund 001) or Measure J Fund (Fund 
260) budget. The City is holding retention of $19,847.13 for Hillcrest Contracting 
pending acceptance of the improvements and filing of the Notice of Completion with the 
County Recorder's office. Since this project is a conversion of a facility that already 
exists, the Finance Department does not need to add the cost of this project to the 
City's fixed asset system, as no new assets have been created in compliance with 
Governmental Accounting Standard Board (GASB) 34 Standards for Financial 
Reporting of Infrastructure Assets. 
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SUBMITTED 

Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

Attachments: 
1. Vicinity Map 

____7?~v 
David H. Ready, Esq.~ 
City Manager 

2. Contract Change Orders No. 1 and 2 
3. Letter from Transtech 
4. Notice of Completion (NOC) 
5. Notice of Exemption (NOE)- CEQA 
6. NEPA Categorical Exclusion 
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Department of Public Works and Engineering 
Vicinity Map 
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CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

To: Hillcrest Contracting 
P.O. Box 1898 
Corona, CA91718-1898 
Tel: {951) 273-9600 

Attn: Darcy Searle 

CHANGES IN WORK/COST: 

Date: 
Project No: 
Project: 

Change Order No: 
Purchase Order 
Account 

February 5, 2016 
09-11 
Farrell Dr. Rl. Turn at Vista Chino 
Improvements 
01 
15-1085 
133-4298-60076 
261-4491-600 76 
16()..451 0-600 76 

This Contract Change Order No. 1 makes adjustments to an existing Bid Item and adds two new work items, 
generally identified as: 

Bid Item No. Description Price Quantitv 
24 Traffic Signal, Lighting & -$16,474.50 -0.168LS 

Electrical System per Plan 
No.5 of6 

NEW ITEMS 

Item Description Price Quantity 
A Video Detection System $53,7g9.17 1 
B Wireless Modem $4,093.53 1 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME: 

Zero (0) working days will be added for Contract Change Order No.1. 

Total 
-$16,47 4.50 

Total 
$53,799,17 
$4,093.53 

$41,418.20 

DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL 

I 
I 
I 

9 



Contract Change Order No. 1 
February 5, 2015 
Page2 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

The following accounts will be utilized: 

Item Description 
C.0.#1 Capital Project Fund 

Special Project Fund 
Gas Tax Fund 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

Amount I Account Utilized 
$28,915.85 261-4491-60076 

$g89.33 160-4510-60076 
$11,513.02 133-4298-60076 

Following the bidding and award of the project it was determined that the approved plan did not sufficiently 
address the condition of the existing controller equipment cabinet. Specifically, that the electrical service was 
attached to the side of the cabinet and shared the same cast in place concrete base. This prevented the 
project from moving forward as designed. In an effort to avoid redesigning the project to include the purchase 
and construction of a new electrical service, it was determined that by switching from loop to video detection 
sufficient conduit space could be created in the existing controller base eliminating the need to demolish the 
base and install additional conduits. 

On July 15, 2015 City Council approved Change Order No. 1 in an amount not to exceed $48,267.39, the 
actual cost to complete this work was $41 ,418.20. The associated changes are as follows: 

Bid Schedule, Item 24, Traffic Signal, Lighting & Electrical System: The contract will be credited due the 
deletion of certain items of work that will no longer be necessary. These include the demolition and 
reconstruction of the signal controller base, the deletion of traffic loops and the elimination of new conduit runs. 
-$16,474.50 Lump SumfAgreed Price. 

New Item A, Video Detection System: Furnish and install a 4 camera video detection system in accordance 
with the revised traffic signal drawing, at the Lump SumfAgreed Price of $53,799.17 

New Item B, Wireless Modem: Caltrans has required that a wireless modem be provided and installed within 
the existing traffic signal controller cabinet. This will be completed for the lump sumfagreed Price of $4,093.53. 

SUMMARY OF COSTS: 

Original Contract Amount: 
This Change Order: 
Previous Change Order(s): 
Revised Contract Amount: 

$326,613.00 
$ 41,418.20 

$ 0.00 
$ $368,031.20 

Original Completion 
Days Added 
Previous Days Added: 
Revised Completion 

•••• SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE •••• 

January 6, 2016 
0 
0 

January 6, 2016 
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Contract Change Order No. 1 
February 5, 2015 
Page3 

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor 

Hillcrest Contracting ;,{) ~i1si l a~ 3-IS •II' 
Sig'ilatiJ(e Date 

Transtech Engineers 

Recommended By: 

Cltv of Palm Springs 

Recommended Bv: 

Approved By: 

Attest Bv: 

Distribution: 
Original Conformed Copy: 
Contractor ( 1) 
City Clerk (1) 

iJrm·~ Jead<. pj 111~/L-Pri ed Name and TIHe 

. 
(\ 

Marcus Fuller 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

~2..?~~--
David H. Ready, CJtY~ 

James Thompson, City Clerk 

Conformed • File Cocy: 
Engineering Pay File 
City Prolect File 
PurchaslnQ 
Finance 

APPROVED f1'( CITY COUNCIL 

'\-\f,·\6 9~ (6\t}\h 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

Date 

Date 

Date 
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Vista Chino Farrel CCO Summary 

Contract Change Order Number 1 

Bid Item II Description 

24 Traffic Signal, Lighting and Electrical System per Plan No. 5 of 6 

24.1 Eliminate TS loops and cable 

24.2 Eliminate temporary relocation ofTS controller 

24.3 Eliminate new conduit and utilize existing 

Total 

New Items Description 

A Video Detection System 

B Wireless Modem 

Total of Bid Items and New Items 

r­
N 

I Price I 

3881 

2050 

9780 

Price 

s 50,730.00 $ 

.J 3,860.00 $ 

Markup I Subtotal I Bond 1% Total 

172 $ (4,053.00) 

102.5 $ (2,152.00) 

489 $ (10,269.00) 

s (16,474.00) 

-----------

MarkupS% Subtotal Bond 1% Total 

2,536.50 $ 53,266.50 s 532.67 $ 53,799.17 

193.00 s 4,053.00 $ 40.53 $ 4,093.53 

$ 41,418.70 



HILLCREST CONTRACTING 
General Engineering Contractors 

To: City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Department 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Attention: Mike Lytar 

Date: 

Subject: 
Job Title: 

License# 471664A 

7128/15 Revised October I, 2015 

Request for Change Order#OOJ 
09-11 

Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you 0 herewith the following 0 under separate cover: 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 001.1 - Del' the plan modifications of tbe traffic signals at the 
intersection of Vista Chino and Farrell Dr, 

ITEMS 

Furnish and install4 camera video detection system 
Furnish and install wireless modem in existing TS 
Controller 

Items to be deducted off of contract 

Delete the installation of TS loops and loop cable, 
& install advance loops as shown on revised plans 
Delete the temporary and relocation of the ex TS 
Controller cabinet 
Delete the installation of conduit #2,3,4, 5 & 6 

OTY U/C 

I LS $53,799.17 

I LS $ 4,093.53 
Total Adds 

COST 

$53,799.17 

$ 4,093.53 
$57,892.70 

ILS -$ 4,053.00 -$ 4,053.00 

ILS 
I LS 

-$ 2,152.50 
-$10,269.00 

Total Deducts 

-$ 2,152.50 
-$10,269.00 
·$16,457.72 

For your: Perusal D Approval 0 Files 0 Quotation 0 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 

2612- RFCN I Electrical odds & deducts 

P.O. Box 1898 • Corona, California, 92U78-1898 • (951) 273-9600eFAX (951) 273-9608 
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September 30, 2015 

HU1c1-est Contracting, Inc. 
1467 Circle City Or. 
Corona, CA 92879 

AHcntion: 

Reference: 

Ms. Darcy Seale, Project Manager 

Fanell Or. Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino Project 
City of Palm Spl'ings Project No. 09-11 
Be leo Job No. 14.0035, Hillcrest Job No. 2612 

-~ bel co 
elecnor group 

Serial No. l4-0035·006rcv4 

Subject: Price Proposal for Traffic Signal Modifications at the Intersection of Vista Chino and 
Farrell Or. 
Belco PCO No. 14-0035-I.OOrev 

Dear Ms. Seale: 

Elecno1· Belco Electric is pleased to pllwide you with a price proposal for the modifications of the traffic 
signals at the intersection of Vista Chino and Farrell Or. for the above referenced project. The following 
details are provided in this proposal: 

1. PCO 14-0035-1.01 
Scope of work: Fumisb nnd instnll4-camem video detection system. 
Lump sum price: $50,730.00 

2. PCO 14-0035-1.02 

New item A 

Scope of work: Furnish and install wireless modem in existing TS controller. 
Lump sum price: $3,860.00 

New Item B 

3. PCO 14.0035-1.03 
Scope of work: Delete the installation traftic signal loops and loop cable, and install advance loops 
as shown on revised drawhtg. 
Lump sum price: -$3,881.00 

4. PCO 14-0035-1.04 

Credit to Bid Item #24 

Scope oF work: Delete the temporary nnd relocntion orthe existing traffic signal controller cabinet. 

Lump smn price: ·$2,050.00 Credit to Bid Item #24 

·--·----·-----~---~ --- -·· ---··--··- -·· ···-·····-~·--·---·-·~· ., "··------------·--· ··-----------... -....... - '-

~ We think about a belle< world 
dKI'OrlfGup www e!ecngrbef(Q com 

4331 Schaefer Ave. 
Chino, CA 91710 

(909) 993·5~70 Office 
(909) 993·5476 Fax 

CA License 738518 
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S. PCO 14-0035-I.OS 
Scope of work: llclcte the instnllntion of Conduit Nos. 2, 3, 4, S m1d 6. 
Lump sum price: -$9,780.00 

~­
belco 

elecnor group 

Credit Bid Item #24 

6. Pro ld.nn1~-' M _ 

S;o~~ ~~;'k; Po~cu!jl'll'i1d store Trnffic Sign~, nrm and gear [4 ,nafftlis@ $5IJ9,.Welt.) 
J.un~,{.;m price: sz:Ooo.oo , 

If lhcse proposals a1·e accct,tablc, please provide a chnnge order or written direction to proceed with this 
work. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (909) 993-5470 
ext. 234. 

Sincerely, 
Elccnor Belco Electric, Inc. 

Thomas Oebelin 
Project Mnnngcr 
Transportation Division 

belco we think ollout o IJetteo ""''" 
~le<nor !Jt(IUfl _w...ww...e.._Jecnorbelco.CQf]] 

4331 S<:haerer Ave. 
Chino, CA 91710 

(909) 993·5470 Office 
(909) 993·5.<176 Fax 

CA License 730518 
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GRANO TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE OIUlER: $G0,729.56 

Backup for new Item A 
I 
~6 



.. 

!2:: 
I BY-

lVDS~ ~'"-
~ liiPii:E 
I -VII$ CABLES 

TOTALS 

BEL CO 

Backup for Video Detection System New 
Item A 

MATERIALS AND OPERA TIDNS BREAKDOWN 
PCONOc 

DAl 

if!' :!i 16.00 
. · . . I ctrri . · .. .-1~~~~-~ , 32.4 .... 00 

1.000 0.~5 E 

~= 
~00 

UliiO 0.00 E E 1.00 , • 0.00 18.00 ·'• E 1.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
D. DO 0.00 
ll.oo 0.110 

0.00 ODD 

D.OO DJlD 
0.110 O.OD 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 o..o 
0.00 000 
0.00 o . .o· 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
D.OO 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.1 0.00 
0.1 ··o:-.o 
0.1 0.00 
0,00 0.00 
0.00 000 

0.00 0.00 
O.Oo -o:o:o 
0.00 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 
D.llO D.llO 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0:00 
0.00 D.OO 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 D. DO 
0.00 

~ o.oo 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
o:Oo 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

33,830.00 32.00 
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Backup for Install of Wireless Modem New 
Item B 

ORAND TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER' 
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PROJECT· 

TOTALS 

BELCO 

Backup for Wireless Modem New 
Item B 

MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS BREAKDOWN 
PCONO" 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.0~ 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
. 0.00 0.00 
a.oa o.oo 
o.oa O.oo 
o.a o.oo 
0. o.uo 
a. o.oo 

0.00 
MO 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

_Q,OO_ 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

-~"- 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 ~:i:: 
0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,467.00 4.00 
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Backup to Deletion of Traffic Loops Bid 
Item #24 Credit 

--~ 1 Pllce Shetlt I PRIC~ ou. 

IDAT!:; 913DI201G 

I 

IPAGE2 
IPAGE3 
I PAIIE4 

($212.00) (~.OD) 

10.00 0.00 
.. _.. 0.00 

.!0.00 0.00 

10.00 0.00 
10.00 0.00 

rAL ,.,_ .. , ·• 

lOP 
IDELETE THE, 

~~~~~S\'~~T~~(~,e~l~~~~~~==jt~lS10L~.iM\jt~::~~::j 
~ I ro•~ •o•~ :: ~~~~xi~:J!ts:§!•-•m[:=~~~~t!,."ru6_2[!P==~]jll!IIl!. 
~ 0 S00.85 \.01 

o sm.1o n.IK 
I RATE 0 IOU6 ,000 

OTRATE o 5117,74 so_oo 

~::---1--': :::,---r--.;g=-:85::--~--;:.,:.:~:-~:-::-1 
l·l 0 184.10 UJIO 

0 18076 1000 
IRATE o <83.7A $0.00 

·OTRAlE 0 1113.02. jO,OO 
,-costs: 

~COSTS HOURS RATE EXTS 
II soo.oo 10:00 

'oestGN' c s1s.oo sri.OO 

~~~-------+-~·~~w~!~~:~~=~+-~~~toc~ 

t5:::--+-H-'::1Co::,__RS-f-.;:.S~!::!:-'--!-~...!:~=::!L..I 
2·20 IBUCI<El $71.80 SOJXI 

3AXL IDUMP TRUCK 13. o S72.07 $0.00 
.E.0-28 s:~e.o. ro.oo 
12·20 UCK, 133.48 10:00 

l<Q§l 

(1289.06) 

~ 
$0.00 

. c-o-os·-,-,.-, 1----;ru--=~~ :::----~-

ani\ND TOTAL OF TIIS CHANIIE ORDER: 

(~.87) 

$0.00 

($3,881.40) 
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.. 

PROJECT· 

TOTALS 

BelCO 

Backup to deletion of DLC Cable 
and installation. Bid Item #24 
Credit 

MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS BRI:AKDOWii 
PCONO· 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 100 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1,00 0.00 
).00 .. 0.00 
1.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
o.oo 0.00 
0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
o.oo o.oo 
0.00 1.00 
0.00 1.00 
0.00 1.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 O.Oll 

0.00 o.oo 
O.Oll 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

·212.00 -4.00 
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N 
N 

1 

Contractor 

lteris, Inc. 
1100 camqie: AvenPe 
Sulte-100 
santa Ana. CA 9l7QS.SS51 

Apncy: Palm SIX'fncs, Oty of 
Contraa:or:. 

Mh:hael Girardot 
RodoiX 
Phone:: 
Email: rodefxOveri:r:on..net 

Project Name: 2.01S061G20 Palm Sprinp Vista Olino (SR~lll) It Fan-ell Dr 4 camel"ill 
synom 
Reference: Palm Sprints Visl:ll Chino tSR·lll) at Farrell Or 4 camera svstern 

Backup for New Item A 

EQUIPMENT QUOTATION 
QIJDte 1100002228 

September 29, 2015 

DenweryTemr. FOB Shipplnc POint 
P;rymentTenns: NET 30 Day~ 

Fax or em all Pun:hase Ordtts tg: 949-270..9441 or rsonlpn@itpris.,;om. Please indude Quote Number on your PurchiW!: Order. Prtces ate valid for 30 fbys l1vm the di.to cf qt.1ote unless extended 
in writing. Prices on this quote include material: on tv unlus otherwise stated. For qll6tions reprding this qUCitation. please contact the representative Dsted above. 

Vista Chino (SR·lU)at Famlll Dr 
PlvdLinName Product PesatDtion Qtv UnitPI'ir2 Ext. Price 

EOGElEM2·PAK Vantage Edlltel.Extension Module. 2 Channei.24VOC, lndudes RJ45 EMCA&l£) 6 

EOGECONNECT·PAK lterls Vantace EdgeConnect. IP addi'UQble fthemet module (lnductes. EM cabl~ Ethemet Pa1ch Qble, MultJ..Vadeo 1 
Cable Ethernet Crossover Cable, Null ModeM Seriat Cable, USB Mouse, Software, & ManuaQ 

MON·171N 17in. LCO Color Moniter, w/ Drawer, (lU rack mount dt;~wer w/ intqlilted fotd down monitor) 1 

SURGEPAN P~t & VIdeo SurJ:e: Prot~ction Panel w/ mounting for up to 4 Suppresson (Din nan Configuration} 1 

TURN ON SUPPORl" Tum on requests: outstde: of nonnal buslnus hours M-F 8:ooam-5:00pm will require a $1,250.00 additional chaflt. 1 

V£C·EOGE2·1N·PAK lterfs Vantqe Ed eel- Processor with SmartCycle: technology- 1 Cam en~ lnptit. 24\IDC (For u1e with VECTOR Sensor only) 4 

VECTOR lteri$ Vantaa:e Vector Sensor System -lndudes WOR c:amel"illn erwlronmentll endosu~. til dar 4 
sensor, int~ b()l(..120/240V ir11temal DOWeC' JuDDtv, manuaL 01nd ship kil 

$32.480.00 

Important- Notes: SUBTOTAL $32.480.00 

This quotation and -any resul~ng order are subJect to Ite:ris' Roadway Sensor Products Standard Terms and COnditions of Sale attached 
FREIGHT hen!tJ) or available at http·ljwww.jteris.com/RS-Std-TC.odf. which ere: incoll)DC"ated herein by this rererence. 

TAX $2,923.20 

Rodef'X is an 1uthotited lteris sales Repn!lentatM! for lteris Roadway Sensors producu.and may $ign quotatlons on lteris" behalf with 11 total sales price of 
'lOYAL: $35,403.20 

$.80,000 or less. QuotoJtions that ~ed $80,000 1n total price must be approved by an AUthorized lterl5 SJpatun!. 

Authorized lteris SJcnature Date Michael Gir.tnlot,. AodefX 

l:lriJ. Jnc, Q)Y.iQtflti.al kFa!lll~ 2!1,20ll ~'ICel~l 



Quote#: 
Agency: 
Job Name: 
Bid Date: 

QUOTATION 
SCC083115CO 
Palm Springs City of 
Farrell Drive Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino 
8/31/15 

Backup for New Item B 

Attn: Tom Gebelln 
Belco-Eiecnor Group 

Reg Change Order to 

Job/114-0035 

Estimator: Shellie Campbell 
(760)734-5031 
scampbell@mccaln-inc.com 

Bid Item Description Price 
VIsta Chino at Farrell Dr 
Qty 1, Wireless Modem wHh (2) Antennas, and 
Tech Supporl 

NO other material is included with this bid 

Standard lead-time Is 4 weeks for delivery 

$2,467.00 

Bid per receipt of revised Plans against Cons! Note# 1. Any request for 
revision may result to a price change. 

I NO BID on Video Det Sys 

McCain Inc. is an international corporation with factories, vendors and suppliers localed 
throughout the world. Unless specifically noted, we are not aware and/or may not comply 

with Buy America requirements particular to this project. 
This quote valid for 30 days. 
Reference Total $2,467.00 

Prices film fo,. 30 days. Freight included. Add sales till(. 
Sale is subject to McCain's standard terms and conditions. 

The iufonnotion transmitted is intended only for the pe1-son m· entity 10 which it is addressed and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or 
other use of, o•· taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by pel'sons or entities othe1· 
than the intended 1-ecipient is prohibited. ' 

If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. 
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CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
CONTRACTCHANGEORDER 

To: Hillcrest Contracting 
P.O. Box 1898 
Corona, CA 91718-1898 
Tel: (951) 273-9600 

Attn: Darcy Searle 

CHANGES IN WORKJCOST: 

Date: 
Project No: 
Project: 

Change Order No: 
Purchase Order 
Account 

February 23, 2016 
09-11 
Farrell Dr. Rt. Tum at Vista Chino 
Improvements 
2 
15-1085 
134-4498-60076 

This Contract Change Order No. 1 makes adjustments to existing Bid Items and adds six new work 
items, generally identified as: 

Bid Item No. 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
12 
13 
14 
15 
18 
19 
21 
22 
24 

NEW ITEMS 

Description Price Quantity 
Project Info Signs $1,000.00 -2 each 

3" AC $120.00 +33.47 tons 
6" Base $104.00 +22.16 CY 

Type A3 6" C&G $22.00 +3.00 If 
Type A2-8 8" C&G $23.00 -60 If 

4" PCC Colored Sidewalk $430.00 -10 cy 
1 0" PCC Pavement $10.00 -900 sf 

8" PCC Bus Pad $380.00 +7.50 cy 
Type A1-8 8" Curb $15.00 -141f 

Curb & Gutter Transition $25.00 +181f 
Remove Ex AC Pavement $1.45 -1836 sf 

Remove Ex PCC C&G $7.80 +71f 
Relocate Bus Stop Eq. $4,000.00 -1LS 
Remove Existing Tree $1,200.00 +2 each 

Traffic Signal, Lighting & $10,269.00 +0.105 LS 
Electrical System 

SUBTOTAL 

SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 

Total 
($2,000.00) 
$4,016.40 
$2,304.64 

$66.00 
($1,380.00) 
($4,300.00) 
($9,000.00) 
$2,850.00 
($210.001 
$450.00 

($2,662.20) 
$54.60 

($4,000.001 
$2,400.00 

$10,269.00 

($1,141.56) 

$30,052.97 

$28,911.41 



Contract Change Order No. 2 
February 5, 2015 
Page2 

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME: 

0 working days will be added for Contract Change Order No.2. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

The following accounts will be utilized: 

Item Oeser! tlon Amount 
C.0.#2 local Measure A $28,911.41 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

Bid Schedule, Items 5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,14,15,18,19,21,22 

Account Utilized 
134-4498-60076 

Actual quantities were more or less than the original estimate in the amounts indicated. 

Bid Schedule, Item 24, Traffic Signal, Lighting & Electrical System: Caltrans insisted that new 
conduit runs be installed as indicated on the original plans and refused to utilize the existing conduit. 
This eliminated the credit of $10,269.00 that had been taken on ceo 1 and the cost for this work was 
put back into the item. 

New Item A, K-rall and Crash Cushions: Caltrans requested that the Contractor place crash cushions 
and K-rail along the right shoulder of eastbound Vista Chino (Rte 111). This work was not specified in 
the original contract. $11,004.00 lump Sum/Agreed Price. 

New Item B, Cold-plane Existing AC: Cold-plane existing two NB Farrell lanes adjacent to the new 
right hand tum lane in order fix some localized pavement failures. $5,520.00 Lump Sum/Agreed Price. 

New Item C, R&R Pull Boxes: Project plans called for reusing the existing pull boxes. These boxes 
were broken and had to be replaced with new boxes. Work included removing and disposing of the old 
boxes, purchasing and installing new boxes and sidewalk repair. $5,955.45 Lump Sum/Agreed Price. 

New Item D, Additional Striping and Markings: Installation of button detail for lane lines that were 
removed by cold-planing. Repair of existing thermoplastic crosswalk markings. $1,940.00 Lump 
Sum/Agreed Price. 

New Item E, Survey: Install construction staking to facilhate the relocation of an existing water meter 
and backflow device prior to construction. $805.00 lump Sum/Agreed Price. 

New Item F, Caltrans Permit Fees: Procure encroachment permit from Caltrans. Not originally 
identified in the project specifications. $4,828.52 Lump Sum/Agreed Price. 
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Contract Change Order No. 2 
February 5, 2015 
Page 3 

SUMMARY OF COSTS: 

Original Contract Amount: 
This Change Order: 
Previous ChanQe Order(s): 
Revised Contract Amount: 

$326,613.00 
$ 28,911.41 
$ 41,418.20 

$ $396,942.61 

OriQinal Completion 
Days Added 
Previous Days Added: 
Revised Completion 

****SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE**** 

January 6, 2016 
0 
0 

January 6, 2016 
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Contract Change Order No. 2 
February 5, 2015 
Page4 

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor 

Hillcrest Contracting 

Transtech Engineers 

Recommended By: 

Citv of Palm Springs 

Recommended By: 

Approved By; 

Attest By: 

Distribution: 
Original Conformed Copv: 
Contractor ( 1) 
Citv Clerk (1) 

3-rJ-1',-
Date 

Da~L-t ..fea/Le 
Print d Name and TiUe 

Date 

Mar s Fuller Date 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

~ -4<.-0>? ;,--~~'lo·U. 
David H. Readi,Ciii~ Date 

o.!'j.,ojeo 1~ 
James Thompson, City Clerk Date 

Conformed - File Copv: 
Engineering Pay File (1) 
Citv Project File (1) 
PurchasinQ (1) 
Finance (1) 

APPROVED F1f CITY COUNCIL 

3 -\6.\6 1«\ {\'if\~ 
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Vista Chino Farrel CCO Summary 

Contract Change Order Number 2 

Bid Item# Description 

s Project Info Signs 

6 3" AC. 

7 6" Base 
B Type A3 6" C&G 
9 Type A2·8 8" C&G 
10 4" PCC Colored Sidewalk 
12 10" PCC Pavement 

13 8" PCC Bus Pad 
14 Type A1·8 8" Curb 
15 Curb & Gutter Transition 

18 Remove £:( AC Pavement 
19 Remove Ex PCC C&G 
21 Relocate Bus Stop Eq 

22 Remove bisting Tree 

24 Traffic Signal, lighting and Electrical System per Plan No.5 of 6 

Total 

New Items Description 

A K·rail and Crash Cushions 

B Cold Plane AC 

c R&R Pull Boxes 

D Install Thermo Marking for X Walks 

E SuNey 

F Caltrans Permit Fees 

Total of Bid Items and New Items 

I Prlct! I 

Prit@ Markup 15% 

$ 11,004.00 

$ 5,520.00 

$ 5,671.86 

$ 1,940.00 

s 700.00 s 105.00 

$ 4,828.52 

L Markup 5% I Subtotal L Bond 1% Total 

$ (2,000.00) 
$ 4,016.40 
$ 2,304.64 
$ 66.00 
$ (1,380.00) 
$ (4,300.00) 
$ (9,000.00) 
$ 2,850.00 
$ (210.00) 

s 450.00 

s (2,662.20) 
$ 54.60 

s (4,000.00) 

s 2.400.00 

s 10,269.00 

$ (1,141.56) 

Markup 5% Subtotal Bond 1% Total 

$ . $ . $ 11,004.00 

$ . $ . $ 5,520.00 

$ 283.59 $ . $ 5,955.45 

s . $ . s 1,940.00 

s . s . $ 805.00 

s . $ . $ . s 4,828.52 

$ 28,911Al 



HILLCREST CONTRACTING 

General Engineering Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Departmenl 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Attention: Mike Lytar 

Date: 

Subject: 
Job Title: 

License# 4 71664A 

November 2, 2015 Revised 1/4/16 

Request for Change Order#002.1 
09-11 

Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you 0 herewith the following 0 under separate cover: 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 002.1 Changed conditions from bid: 

Our bid was based off the special provisions for Vista Chino and Farrell Drive, City project #09-11. We 
have run into some unknown changed conditions from our original bid to project conditions. The reason 
not known at bid time is that the original Caltrans permit and requirements was not included with the bid 
documents. 

Additional to above, at bid time, we detennined our work areas to be under the City's special provisions 
#7-1-21 items #4 and #5 which provided us with our area for excavations parallel to the lane for purpose 
of the concrete pavement/pavement widening. We designed our traffic control plans in accordance with 
the City's special provisions #7-1-21, #5 and Caltrans Std. provisions section# 7-7-01-04 which allows 
us to establish and maintain a 4:1 slope in lieu of using K-rait. After many months of plan reviews with 
Caltrans, the City requested us to provide K-rail due to Caltrans not approving the traffic control plans 
without it. 

Caltrans Permit fee's 
Caltrans Penni! extension fee's 
Traffic Control K-Rail and Crash Cushions 

$ 4,582.521New Item F 

$ 246.00 I;=· ====;===! 
$11,004.00 !New Item A 

Total $15,832.52 

We are requesting to be reimbursed for the associated cost with these changed conditions. 

For your: 0 Perusal 0 Approval 0 Files 0 Quotation 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 

2612- RFCI002.0 

P.O. Box 1898 • Corona, California, 92878·1898 • [951) 273-9600•FAX (951) 273·9608 32 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AnON 
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT 
TA-Q120 (REV. 6/2012) 

In compliance with: 

181 Your 
application of nacembar 11, 

D Ulllity Notice 
No. 
D Agreement 
No. 
D RN>I Contract 
Nc. 

TO: Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. 
1467 Circle City Drive 
Corona, CA 92879 

of 

of 

of 

2014 

Attn• Darcy Saarla, Project Manager (951) 273-9600 

and wbjeclto the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED lo: 

Permit No. 
08-14-6-DP-1100 

pi st/Co/RieiPM 

08-RIV-111 PM 52.37-PM 52,43 
pate 

0410612015 
es Paid peposit 

458:1.52 
ertormance Bond Amount {1) ayment Bond Amount (2) 

o.oo o.oo 
(ll<>lld Company 

"""d Number (I) id Numbtn (2} 

,PERMITTEE 

Entering upon State right of way at the intersection of State Route 111 (SR-111) ana Viata 
Chino, to add a right turn lane and modify tha traffic •igna1 as per pl.ans date atamped 
October 24, 2013 b,y the Caltrana Encroachment Permit Office, and/or aa directed by the 
Department Representative. 

!New Item F 

A pre-job .. eting wieh the •••igned Caltrane Repr•aeneativo, &braham Zbraham, 909~383*4508, i• 
~agui~e4 at lea1t 1 day• p~ior to etart of any work under thia pe~tl Failure to do •o may result in 
permit revocation with no pre:luclice. 

THIS PERMIT IS NOT A PROPERTY RIGHT AND DOES NOT TRANSFER WITH THE PROPERTY TO A NEW OWNER. 
The following allachmenls are also included as part of this perm~ (Check spp/icab/s): 

181 Yes D No General Provisions 

181 Yes D No Utility Maintenance Provisions 

181 Yes D No Storm Water Special Provisions 

181 Yes D No Special Provisions 

DYes 181 No A Cal-OSHA permn, if required; Perm1t No. -------

DYes 181 No As-Bud! Plans Submittal Route Slip for Locally Adver1ised Projects 

DYes 181 No Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan I Water Pollution Control Plan 

In addition to fee, the permittee will 
be billed actual costs fer: 

181 Yes 

181Yes 

181Yes 

DNo 

DNo 

DNa 

Review 

Inspection 

FieldWork 

(if any Caltrans effort expended) 

DYes lElNo The lnformallon in the environmental documenlation has been rellfewed and considered prior to 
appnoval of this permit 

This permit is void unless the work Is completed before octob•r 29. 201s 
This permllls to be strictly construed and no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby authorized. 
No project work shall be commenced unW aN the other necessary permits and the enuironmenlal clearances have been obtained. 

PERMIT ENGINEER: Surilldet Sangha 
RELATED PERMIT(S): 08-12-N-SN-Q421 
COPIES TO: 
OB-12·N-SN-Q42 t :no plans 
FKe 
E. Ebraham, TE, Elocl 
M. Monis, Tt:, Civil 
Banning Maintenance: no plans. 

FM 91 1436 (08 Permit App ) 

APPROVED: 

BY. 
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darcy@hillcrestcontracting.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Surinder, 

darcy@hillcrestcontracting.com 
Wednesday, October 28, 2015 11:14 AM 
'Sangha, Surinder S@DOT (surinder.sangha@dot.ca.gov)' 
'fawzi.zedan@dot.ca.gov'; 'martin.morris@dotca.gov' 
FW: Submit Time Extension got permit 118-17-DP-1100 08--RIV-lll-PMS2.43 

High 

We are requesting a time extension for permit# 08-14-0P-1100- 08-RIV-lll-PM52.37-PM52.43 

I will drop off a check In the amount of $246.00 later this afternoon- should I make an appointment to see you? 

Please let me know If I need to provide anything else. 

!New Item F 

'iii" only rain water dOWn stonn croins 

Tho discharger shall comply with lhe requlrem erts In tlis Order No. 2009-0009-llWQ NPDES no. CA5000002 to m""t tho 
provision conbelnod In Division 7 of the C.lfcrrla Wai.e< Code (commencing v.ith soclon 13000) and regoAatlons edopbod 
there under, and tho provisions of tha /ederal cleen water oct and rO<Juldl0115 end QUidelm adopted thereundcr, 

A copy of the <liP Is available for your ro~ew In my office -1467 Circle Oty Dltvo, CO<ona, CA 92879 

Thank you, 

:bcvu:q.Swde 
Project Manoger/QSP/CESSWI/Storm Water Pollution Control Manager 

~ 
HILLCREST 

CCNTPACTINil, tNC, 

951-858-9493 Cell// 
951-273·9600 ext 11113 
951-273-9608 Fox// 

( ON!·IDFNll;\111 'i NtYI H L 1111~ ·>nJ.til m.1y r c 11-.1 .'I: 1111 1- !t -U _J <~· :! fJIIV!h•gt ·d tndtct !.il inr thP soh~ U'.)P nf tn1• i11tPnded 

fflripil'nl [<,). Any I!'Vtt ·:1, tl>l-'. dl'.\1 dJ\IIi" n n1 d.•,r-1 . il, • :Jy 11!1 H"' : ~;! rirtly pmlub:H ·{1. If \'Oil hil\'\: 1, '{t>ivt•d tlli'-. cornnwrlitdtion ill 

t•r 1 01 plt•,J•.r· n·>tify t!w., nd1 r inliH lii.l! l•,lty, n: L HI •L '' "flll··,..,~tgr• 1111l ,;ny Wt' .~tt;tchnH·n!~. rro111 ymn r01npu1<•t 

fh;m~ you. 
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From: Morris, Martil@DOT !mal!to:martin.morris@dot.ca.govl 
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2015 10:13 AM 
To: darcy@h!!!crestcontractlnq.com 
Cc: Ebraham, Ebraham T@DOT 
SUbject: Submit Time Extension 

Please submit Time Extension for the project In Palm Springs. The Time extension expires on 10/29/2015. 

Thanks. 

Martin Morris 
Encroachment Permit Inspector 
909-383-4207 

2 
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fk PURCHASE ORDER 
HILLCREST 

OONTRAOTINO, INC. 

1467 CIRCLE CITY DRIVE 
P.O. BOX 1898 
CORONA, CA 92878·1898 

VENDOR: Jensen PreQJst Corporation 
14221 SAN BERNARDINO AVE 

Quota No. 

FONTANA, CA 92335 
Phone No. (760) 761-0896 

PHONE (951)273·9600 
FAX 1951)273-9808 

Ship To: Chandler & E St. 
san Bernardino 
SBD0-606-H-5 

FAX No. (909) 350.0654 

Job Location: FARRELL DR. RIGHT TURN LANE AT 

P.O. No: 

Job No: 

Date: 

60400 

2612 

9/3/2015 

Item Description Quantity UM Unit Price Extend ad Price 
1 Barrier Rental 20' 

2 delivery & ha ndllng charge 

3 crane truck 

Total Purchase Order 

Price CondiUons: 

Remarks: 

Ordered by: Darcy Searle 

Signature: 

20.00 EA 100.000 2,000.00 

6.00 EA 600.000 3,600.00 

2.00 EA 900.000 1,800.00 

$7,400.00 

!New Item A 

Note: The Job Number and the Purchase Order Number must be included on your Invoice for payment. 
If this Information Is missing, your Invoice will be returned to you. 
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Corporate Olfice 
825 Steneri Way • Sparks, NV 89431 
(775) 352-2700 • Fax (775) 359-6364 

TOll Free (87n 914-2705 

Sold To 

H~aesl Contracting 
P.O. Box 1898 

RECEIVED llEC 2 8 2015 

Ship To 

Invoice ID: 
Invoice Dale: 
Customer 10: 

Order Number. 

Customer PO: 

FARREL DRIVE & VISTA CHINO 

INVOICE 

SC69286 
12/2212015 

HILLOOS 
SC213889 

60400 

PALM SPRINGS. CA I 
RENTAL PERIOD H.ql/16 12/16115 +o 12-/ ;;r S'l I ;r' Corona. CA 92878-1878 

·--- ~~·--···· 

DescrlpUan Amount 

20 20 BARRIER-RENTAL 20' CA~River$kle 40.0000 aoo.oo 
!'ENTAL PERIOD !1116115- 12116115 

t" ~{U-"'y ku.aw c\ 3oclc~ 

CA Statewide Bast~ Sales and use TBll: 

Rivetslde County District Tax 

Remit To 

Jensen Precast 
Co/p<>rate Headquarters 
825 Stoneri Way 
Sparks, NV 89431 
United States of America 

Sales Rep: Omat Negrette 

DEL OAT£: --­
vt:NDOR ~-PO H-----
JOS u auAtiTIT'I'---
ACCT H PRICE----
ITEM ~ EXTENSION-
APPROVAL- CK'D BY--­
':>1< TO f-.'Y-

&nmwl 
saoo.oo 

Aml!l!lll 
$60.00 

$4 00 

SITE CONT: BILL I CELL# 951 283 3982 

Sub Total 

To• 
Freight 

Payments 
Prior Billing 

Grand Total 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE FACE AND REVERSE SIDE HEREON 

jNew Item A 

800.00 

64.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
864.00 

usa 
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lk PURCHASE ORDER 
HILLCREST 

DONTRAO'JIN0 1 fNC. 

1467 CIRCLE CITY DRIVE 
P.O. BOX 1898 
CORONA, CA 92878·1898 

PHONE (1511273·HOO 
FAX (9511273·9108 

P.O. No: 

Job No: 

Date: 

VENDOR: TRAFFIC SAFETY SOLUTIONS, L Ship To: FARRELL DR. & VISTA CHINO 

Quote No. 

3482 LA MIRAOA DRIVE PALM SPRINGS 

756·G-6 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 

Phone No.(760) 212·1470 FAX No. (760) 295·4846 

Job location: FARRELL OR. RIGHT TURN LANE AT 

60808 

2812 

10127/2015 

Item Deacrlpllon Quantity UM Unit Price Extended Price 
1 Absorb TL3 6 element 1.00 MN 1,395.000 1,395.00 

2 Deliver & Install absorb 1.00 EA 220.000 220.00 

3 Return Charge 1.00 EA 195.000 195.00 

Total Purchase Order $1,810.00 

Price Conditions: 

fl·u~"' 
jw.u.•L-' 

fA alai - ~ 

jNew Item A 

Remarks: 

Ordered by: Darcy Searle 

Signature: 

Note: The Job Number and lhe Purchase Order Number must be Included on your Invoice for payment 
If this information is missing, your Invoice will be returned 1o you. 

430 
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ILLCREST CONTRACTING 

Pnona: 951-273-9600 

RECEIVED DEC 2 1 2015 

INLAND EMPIRE DIVISION 
13217 LAURELDALE AVE 
DOWNEY, CA 90242 
Dispatch Inquiry: 855·326·5953 
Billing Inquiry: 888-833-3777 

• 60806/2612/PALMSPRINGS 

951-273-9500 

PALM SPRINGS CA 

Invoice 

IHVQICENUMBER: 71-03445-15 
INVQICEQATE; 12114/15 

o19JzL 6080612612/PALM 
SPRINGS 

P/0 NumiJgr; 8080612612/PAI.M 
SPRINGS 

J5 Cl!!llscf: JERRY BLAIR 
JobS!fePhqng: 951-273-9600 

&111. 
. · FARRELL OR AND VISTA CHINO 

Qslivarv lrufrudlqn:l · -11113/201502:27PM-ALEXASANDOVAL­
DEUVERY AND SET UP OF EQUIPMENT 11/16115 

Rental Contract Number: IE02745-15 
Statu• Qty Item Deacrtptlon and Rate 

Out 1 ABSORB 350 6 ELEMENT 
155.01YD11y 455.00Wirlll< 1395.0W4 W...h 1 DYMIN 

Start Rant Dale: 11116/15 
Days From Thru Rate 

Date Date Each 
28 11116/15 12113115 1395.00 

Rate 
Ext 

1395.00 

Qly Description Reg OT DT Reg OT DT Labor 
Rate Rate Rate 

1 Traffic Control On-sile Labor Per Hour DELIVERY/SET 220.QO 1.00 
UP 11116/15 

VENDriiR # DEL DArE 
JOB# P.O.II I H«ll .. · 
ACCT # QUANTITY C 

ITEM II . PRICE~ 
APPROVAL~EXTENSION 
OK TO r-. ,( ....!:f:_ CK'O BY 

!New Item A 

RMS: C.O.D. Acc®nls, Oepos~ Eslimate Due Upon Delivl!fY. Credrt Accounls are due 
nd payable net 3Cl days korn Invoice dale. This Invoice Is subjecl to addillonalletms and 
ndrtlons printed on I he reverse side heraol, llmHing lhe seUe(s warranly, obligations 

nd "eluding Uallllily for con"'"luenUal damages. 

Conlracii!IIE02745-15 Cuslomer: HILLCREST CONTRACTING 

Subtotal 
220.00 

Page 1 at 1 39 



HILLCREST CONTRACTING 
General Engineering Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Department 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Attention: Mike Lytar 

Date: 

Subject; 
Job Title: 

License# 4 71664A 

December 9, 2015 

Request for Change Order#004 
09-11 

Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you 0 herewith the following 0 under separate cover: 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 004.0 Changed field condition: 

Underground Traffic Signal Conduits reverse credit on ceo# I I LS $10,269.00 

Total 510,269.00 

For your: 0 Perusal 0 Approval 0 Files 0 Quotation 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 

2612- RFC#004.0 

IBid Item #24 Backup 

P.O. Box 1898 • Corona, California, 92878·1898 • (951) Z73-9600•FAX (951] 273-9600 

40 



December 3, 20! S 

Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. 
1467 Circle City Dr. 
Corona, CA 92879 

Attention: 

Reference: 

Ms. Darcy Seale, Project Manager 

Farrell Dr. Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino Project 
City of Palm Springs Project No. 09-11 
Belco Job No. 14-0035, Hillcrest Job No. 2612 

,. '·'~""''"~ 

belco. 
elecnor group 

Serial No. 14-0035-012 

Subject Price Proposal for Traffic Signal Modifications at the Intersection of Vista Chino and 
Farrell Dr. 
Belco PCO No. 14-0035-1.05 

Dear Ms. Seale: 

Elecnor Be leo Electric is pleased to provide you with a price proposal for the modifications of the traffic 
signals at the intersection of Vista Chino and Farrell Dr. forthe above referenced project. Belco was directed 
by Caltrans, Transtech and Hillcrest to install the underground traffic signal conduits as per plan. TI1e 
following details are provided in this proposal. 

I. PCO 14-0035-1.05 
Scope of work: The installation of Conduit Nos. 2, 3. 5 and 6. 
Lnmp sum price: $9,780.00 

IBid Item #24 

Please provide a change order for this agreed to work. Should you have any questions or concerns, please 
do not hesilate to contact me at (909) 993-5470 ext. 234. 

Sincerely, 
Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc. 

...... , . . ' 

www.elecnorbelco.cgm 

4331 SChaefer Ave. 
Chino, CA 91710 

(909) 993-5470 Offlc~ 
(909) 993-5476 Fax 

CA License 736518 41 



..... _ ... ~ ... 
be leo 
~l'Of9r~Ufl 

Thomas Gebel in 
Project Manager 
Tnmsponation Division 

Wi' think r~t.ifJlll ., l1c·lh, W(llld 

www1elecnorbelco com 

~.;::~,"!,. 
1· .. 

bel co 
&lec:nor group 

4331 Schaefer Ave. 
Chino, CA 91710 

(909) 993-5470 Office 
(909) 993·5476 Fa• 

CA License 738518 42 



HILLCREST CONTRACTING 

General Engineering Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Department 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Date: 

Subject: 
Job Title: 

License# 471664A 

December 16, 2015 

Request for Change Order#005 
09-11 

Attention: Mike Lytar Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you ttJ herewith the following 0 under separate cover: 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 005.0 Cold Plane: 

Cold Plane Existing Lanes 

For your: 0 Perusal 0 Approval~¥~ Files 0 Quotation 

Sincerely, 

c;- ··-d ---- --·-· 
Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 

2612- RFC~OOS.O 

I LS $5,520.00 

Total $5,520.00 

!New Item B 

P.O. Box 1898 o Cumnn, Colifomla, 92878-1898 o (951) 273·9600oFAX (951) 273-9608 43 



Details Report For: 2612 FARRELL DR. RJGHT TURN LANE AT VI 

HillcJeat Con~aellng JERRY BlAIR 1211612015 

Ph. lt~m DtJ~rlptltm 

X 12 COLD PLANE Qmmtl1y VIM U111tCost Tollzl CoJt ltlrJtgill" u,;, Prlce1 

2,400.00 SF $2.00 $4,806.25 14.85 2.30 

Activity COLO PLANE Crew EXCAVATION WITH PLANE Acllvlty Qty 2,400 00 SF 

R11te: DayJ: Tota/Cost: 4,80625 
Day: 2,400.00 SF 2400SF@ Labor 1.00 

Hour: 300.00 SF Equipment 1.00 U11/tCosl: 2.003 

Atllnll: 1.00 

Labor Qut11lity Hours Da)• Uni1 Cost 
GENFO GENERAL FOREMAN G 1.00 3.00 HR 100 $79.76 $239.28 
LAB 1 LABORER GROU~ 1 2.00 3.00 HR 100 558.66 $351.97 

Total $591 25 

Equlpmenl QU1111tiry llaurs Da,IS Unll Cost 
TRFU PICKUP TRUCK 1.00 3.00 HR 1.00 $20.00 $60.00 
TRW20 W1.TER TRUCK 2000 G 1.00 3.00 HR 1.00 $105.00 $315.00 
CPMR BARTMILL COLDPLANE 1.00 4.00 HR 1.00 $450.00 $1,800.00 
SWEEP SWEEPER 1.00 4.00 HR 1.00 $185.00 $660.00 

Total $2,835.00 

Trucks Quanu1y Unit Cost 
TRKSU SUPER 10 DUMP TRUC 8.00 $85.00 $680.00 

·----
jNew Item B Total $680.00 

other Quantity lhlit Cost 
EQM3 EQUIPMENT MOVE RA 1.00 $45000 $450.00 
DMP2 DUMP FEES.AC/PCC 2.00 $125.00 $250.00 

Total 5700.00 

Act NJJtt: 

Item Note: 

Page 1 ol2 4 4 



HILLCREST CONTRACTING 
General Engineering Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Department 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Attention: Mike Lytar 

Date: 

Subject: 
Job Title: 

License# 471664A 

February 3, 2016 

Request for Change Order#007 
09-11 

Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you 'rp herewith the following 0 under separate cover; 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 007.0- Delco's Extra work: 

Extra rmvl & replacement of 6 broken/cracked ts pb I LS $5,955.45 

Total $5,955.45 

For your; ~ Perusal ~Approval 0 Files 0 Quotation 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 'New Item C Backup 

2612- RFCN007.0 

P.O. Box IB9B o Cnmua, C'lifomio, 92870-1898 o (9Sll273-9600oi'~X [95 I) 273-?608 45 



February2, 2016 

Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. 
1467 Cil'cle City Dr. 
Corona, CA 92879 

Attention: 

Reference: 

Ms. Darcy Scale, Proje<:t Manager 

Fa~rell Dr. Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino Pmject 
City of Palin Springs !'Joject No. 09-11 
Belco Job No. 14-0035, HillcrestJob No. 2612 

__ ~ ..... ..-~ 
~ _--.....-
belco 

elecnor group 

Sea·ial No. 14-tl03S-014 

Subject: Price Proposal for Traffic Signal Moditicalions at the Intersection of Vista Chino and 
Fanell Dr. 
Belco PCO No. 14-0035-3.0 & 3.1 

Dear Ms. Seale: 

Elecnor Belco Electric is pleased to provide you with a pdce proposal for removal and replacement of 6 
broken and cracked traffic signal pull boxes at the intersection of Vista Chino and Fan-ell Dr. for the above 
referenced project as directed. The following details "'" provided in this propossl. 

I. PCO 14-0035-3.0 and 3.1 
Scope of wm"k: Removal and replacement of 6 broken and cracked traffic signal poll boxes. 
Lump smn price: $5,671.86 

Should you have any questions or concems, please do not hesitate lo contact me at (909) 993-5470 ext. 
234. 

Sincerely, 
Elecnor Belco Blectric, Inc. 

Thomas Gebelin 
Project Manager 
Transporlatioo Division 

,~ ............ \.-,• 
bel co We think .:1buut ~ bcttDr wode~ 

..... Ot'lfOIIP www.elgcnorbe!co~ 

4331 SChaefer Ave, 
Chino, CA 91710 

(909) 993·5470 Offtte 
(909) gg3-5476 Fax 

CA License 738518 



~ \._. .... ./ 4lll SCHAEFER AVE. 
CHINO, CA 91710 
909.993.5470 
?09.993.5476 FAX bel co 

elecnor group DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT LlCilNSB NO. 738518 

JU~ NUMHER ~--.-------------

! 4U? S"l.tl?iS JOB NAMI! 

JOB LOCATION 

DllS'1,RIPTION or- EXTRA WORK: 

{t~t..~ 3 -;;;,';!!" 

DATE !0,/i/J 1/.61 >I T@H P SA SU 

CONTRACfOil. I OWNER di<r "'t p~~r\VZf 
PllRSON Of AUTHORITY 

-----

I CONFIRM THE QUANTITY OF TIME AND MATF.RIA!. OF.SCRTBP.O Hf!REIN HAS BEEN USED FOR THE WORK AS STATED ABOVB. 

~ ~X __________ _ 
BF.I.CO RP.PRF.SBNTATIVB CONTRACTOR/ 0\VNBR REPRBSENTATJVE 

.. 
0 .. 
:i 

CJ 

"' .... 
< ... z 
"' .. .... 
.... 
< 

"' "' ... 
< 
:>! 

.. 
5 
CJ 

"' .... 
:3 
0 
0 ... 

BMPLOYI!E NA~ll! CLASS lBC 
IllS 

St~n- I.MVt.-,r- S'-' 8 
/IPIII!V t)p.t.w tJ,&.,e g 

QTY llESCRIPTION 

3 .1M c 1/tFrl lk~ ::7'* 
/l- &;; 7iU 

EQ # I!QUIPMBNT DESCRIPTION lEG ... 
IIIII W,t~ ~toN( -B 

wf~7. ·-·~-·-- ' 9-, 

biLLING MRTHOU 

0 GREENHOOK 

U CALTRANS 

0 BACJ<CiiARGE 

tr 

0 OTHER -~~----·-

BIL!.ING RATBS 

0 STANDARD 

0 OTHER 

0/T EMPLOYI!E NAMB CLASS llE~ on 
HOI ""' Hft.S 

QTY DESCR tPTION 

~IT EQ U BQUlPMENT DESCRIPTION ftl".O 0/T .. .. "" Ill.$ 

APPROVED BY------~-- DATE ----

RIWD IN ACCTJNG ______ _ 

7 



.. 
·~ 

. i lot Oelar,t) JBELCO PCO NO: ~ 

I ._$ LBR"RS. [DATE: 21112016 

: 2 0.00 

':;".:,::;~signal I ~~ 
10.00 0.00 

10.00 0.00 . ao•eswere 
:a $0.00 ~DO 

li! 
$0.00 0 0 

~ 
0 

125.65 

~ 
_111.40_ ®SI MAill!!.!f Illm. 
$14.25 15% 

.COSTS: 1330.30 $50,46 $388.76 

m !cc_'.. .. Hoi)~$ ·. 

~ 
.!'1\T $ 

IRATE _0 $0.00 

~ ~-OTRATE 0 $0,00 

8 183.76 $670.00 

~-~~ 0 $117.74 $0.00 
0 $76.85 $0.00 

'RATE 9 $107 39 50.00 

~ ; ·I 0 1117.88 $0.00 

-~- $93.86 $0.00 

~RATE 8 $84.10 1512.80 

0 S68.7o SO. DO 
IRATE 0 

~ 
$0.00 I<Q[( 

"":~t Eli8I. 
rRATE 0 $0.00 

$230.56 

~ 
HOURS · AATE ElCT$ 

0 $00.00 $0.00 

0 $7600 $0.00 

0 $80.00 $0.00 

~ 
0 $50.00 $0.00 .em MI\B!IliE IQI&. 
0 f40.00 

~ 
20% 

E $0.00 $0.00 

~·~· ·~ .. :e~u 
o_ .13 . $0.1)(!_ 
8 ·~ $574.88 

018-cl25 lAIR I LV/HR. 8 14 1289.12 

~- 0 $-10.38 $0.00 

0 $09.76 $0.00 

12·20 0 :illt so~ 
:IAXL ~3, 0 . 17 10.1 

21!-28 [11ELI .UCK 0 $38.1 $0.00 

12·20 I DUMP~ 0 $33.48 10.00 

0 115.00 $000 

TM 0 $3.39 (0.00 

2509J 

~ 
0 1Cl0.73 $0.00 
0 $20.00 $0.00 
0 1226.00 $0.00 !lim ~ Eli8I. 

I 18% 

1883.88 $129.56 1893.23 
... ;,·;:.:. :·. . .. ; :-:.. ... : .. - ' ... CITY ,U!M' · exu-

10.00 

$0.00 s;Q§! MARKUP TOTAL 
$0.00 

' ii TOTJ 

~ CUOTnTA' 

~ 
' . 
~~~··:me ::: $0.00 1.00% $0.00 

GRAND TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: 12,71M4 8 



HJI SCHAEFER AVE. 
CHINO, CA 91710 
?09.??3.5170 
?09.??3.5476 FAX 

~ ... ./ 

bel co 
elecnor group DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT LlCENSE NO. 138518 

JOP NUMBER ------------­

JOB NAME 

JOB LOCATION 

DATE tP/ 1/ ,f<''( pI " 1 w®- SA su 

CONTRACTOR I OWNER U~ "6 61t..M. ~Q(l(Yl 
PERSON OF AUTHORITY 

I CONF!RU THE QUANTITY 0~ TIMH AND MATERIAL DESCRIBED HERBIN HAS BEEN USI!D FOR THE WORK AS STATED APOYE. 

PEL~ - C~NTRACTOR /OWNER REPRESENTATIVE 

"' 0 

"' :s 

£' 
.... 
< .. 
2 

"' "" -.... 
< ;;; 
"' .. 
< 
:! 

... 
5 
0 

"' -"' ,_, 
0 
0 .. 
"' "' ::> 

"' u 
0: ... 
0 

"' 0 ... 

EMPLOYEE NAME CI.ASS lOO 0/T EMPLOYEE NAMF. CI.ASS lHO 0/T 
lllt.S IIIIS IIRS .... 

<5~!T /'~ '~~ 'J./ ~ -:;; 
• PM,(p-5' /'..vr..A 

QTY DBSCRIPTION QTY DESCRIPTION 

z. 7i.i, F 'IJR/' w/ tJ:./J 
I dr &- ...,/ to:J 

'b. """ 
]k; 

BQ # BQUIPMBNT DESCRIPTION 

£1M INII/!fl 771:A¥ .;l!A,a7 
I iiE.c- /'1ri"J. tJ. 

BII.LINC METHOD 

0 GKH~NUOOK 

0 CAI.TRANS 

0 BACKCHARGE 

0 OTHER 

\VII IT! • MAIN OfFICJl. 

IUttl 
liltS 

Yy 
r 't/ 

I ' 

BILLING RATES 

0 STANIMRIJ 

0 OTHER 

. 

CJIT BQ # BQUIPMRNT DESCRIPTION ••n U/T 
IIU H .. 1111:11 

APPROVED DY ---------DATE----

RBC'D IN ACCTINC ______ _ 

riNK. U.l£1'17' (IH:NEtiAL t.tJNTllo\tTOII. { UWNI1.1t.'S MiJ\NT} 9 



~ ~~!~! JBEI.CO PCO NO: l. t 

:DATE: 2/112018 

IPAGE2 

IPAGE3 $0.00 0.00 I OF WOJIII OR: 

IPAGE4 $0.00 0.00 "" ~"~••do I pull ba"''· ooxe• wore 
I PAGE 6 $0.00 0.00 w"'""" on 
IPAGE8 $0.00 0.00 

~AGE7 ~00 
0.00 

0 

U!II9.00% $24.75 

§0!4!1 S!1.Q_O l<lm lliMI!lle IQI& .. , $13.75 16% 

.COSTS: $324.50 $48.08 $373.18 

' 'HOURS -· 1\ATE EXT$ 
I RATE 0 $00.65 $0.00 

~ ·OTRATE 0 $128.10 $0.00 
1·1 IRATE 4 $83.75 $330.00 

~RATE ~RATE 0 -:Jli~4 $0.00 
0 $0,00 

~ I·DT~~E 0 $107.39 $0.00 

0 ~ $0.00 
ELEC. ; • OT RATE $0.00 

F· ·~:M 
$64.10 $612.00 
$88.78 $0.00 

0 $8a.7_8 $0.00 l<lm MARKUP !QIAI. 

-OTRATE 0 'foWu~ 
20lli 

$8<7.80 $189.56 $1,017.38 
~CPST$ ;;<~-:,_--,.,--,; •.:. ' -i<J!Th;'"· 

0 i90.00 $0.00 

~~ 
0 $76.00 $000 
0 $80.00 $0.00 
0 

~ 
$0.00 ~ l!l!ol!l!l!e IQLAL 

0 $0.00 20% 
COSTS: w.oo $0.00 $0.00 

~- .iiD ({$,' . I ;l/16) 

~ 0 -~!7R $0.00 

20-26 nliTYWORK 8 $71.62 $674.56 

'1)_18·026 lAIR I ffi 8 ~~ . $289.12 
20-28 0 $40.38 $0.00 
38-48 CRAIE 0 $09.76 so.oo 
12·20 0 

~ 
$0.00 

3AXL "'. 0 $0.00 
20-28 0 $l8.1l!_ $0.00 
12-20 IWI ITER TRUCK 0 $33.48 $0.00 

I 0 S1MO $0.00 

~ ~ 0 $3.39 $0.00 
0 $80.73 $0.00 
0 $20.00 so.oo 

IMinlXRentall day 1 $426.00 $425 00 QQlii ~ J:Q.W. 

I 16lli 

'.COSTS: $193.30 

~ OTY . UIM . EXT$ . 

$0.00 
$0.00 &Q§.I ~ :w:w. 
$0.00 6% 

rcosrs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

~ ~ .IQI1Il. 
SUBTOTAL COSTS $411.5<1 

,- -~T 

$0,00 7.76% $0.~ ::: $0.00 1.00% $0.01 

GRAND TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $2,8)'2.62 50 



BELCO 
MATERIALS AND OPERATIONS BREAKDOWN 

PROJeCT: PCOHO: 
DIRECTIVE NO: 
ESnMIITED BY CHECKED BY DATE 213/2016 
·-~ -~ -;-. . " .MAiE!Wit:OR OPERATION QTY PRICE ·PER EXT. PRICE LABORUNtT PER EXT, lAQOR .. _,. ·:. ·.: .... 
No. 6 P-box/lld 2 76.00 160.00 0.00 
314 • oravol bllo 13 6.00 66.00 0.00 
No. 5 P-box/ld 1 50.00 60.00 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 0.00 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
000 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
o.oo 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

o.oo 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
o.oo 0.00 

0.00 0,00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 o.oo 
000 0.00 

000 o.oo 
0.00 o.oo 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 276.00 0.00 

5 



Hillcrest Contracting 
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS 

Uconse No. 471664A 

Riverside, San Bernadino, Orange, Los Angeles & San Diego Counties 

To: 
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 

' Phone FAX: Email: 

1467 Cirde City Drive. 
P.O. Box 1698 
Corona, CA 91718-1898 
Telephone (951) 273-9600 
Fax (951) 273-9608 

Date: 11412016 
From: Glenn Sal&bury 
Quote No. 2250 

We propo$e to furnish you labor and Dlllterlal in strict accordance with the plans and spedncallons as follows: 

PRICE TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL 12" WHITE THERMO CROSS 
AND INSTALL BUTION DETAIL ON LANE LINE 

' ----------- -. ~ 
Item No. Description Quantlly U/M UnltPrice Total Price 

EXTRAS 

! x 13 APPLY ADDITIONAL STRIPING 300 LF 5.00 1,500.00 

~ 14-~;oYaf~~B~~=~~TAIL?_~ LANE_LI~-----. __ 200_t! 2.20 $1 ,::~:~~ 
i! ~ ---T-o-ta_I_P-~-p-os_a_I_P_ric_e_: _______ $-1,-94-0-.00--, 

Special Condition 
Due to the volatility of current OIL PRICES we reserve the right to adjust contract unit prices as the oil 
prices affect our material suppliers. Hillcrest has no control over this economic condition and regret 
that we must pass this potential cost change to our customers. 

Submilled by: Date: 

Arcepted by: Date: 

jNew Item D 

Pege 1 of 1 



~~@(f 
Superior Pavement Markings, Inc. 

Pavement Marlilng5 
PO Box 278 

Beaumont, CA 92223 

License# 776306 Phone 951.845.2799 

Union Local 1184 Change Order #1 for Job 81166 J Fax 951.845.6399 
.!l.!!!!J..OOOOO!i7G ·-----

F7,u~bm~it~~=o:~~~7.7~---------------]C~~~~:-==~=~~~biille~:---~ __ :_~-----~~---~ 
HILLCREST CONT. INC Farrell Drive Right Turn Lene at Vrsta Chino 
1467 CIRCLE CITY DRIVE C P 09-11 
CORONA. CA 92878 Palm Springs, CA 

TG: 

1-------.---------------.---------- - --------! 
f=~---JL!=~~=------1-J~o~:!!:._-=._---~~-==--------=±--~-=-==~~=~-=----
1---"--,--=qe~tion -------------------· --------Qty- ~;;-~~=-~Prl~:-=·:- -~ P~~--) 

!Apply Additional12'' White Thermoplastic Crosswalk ------'·---=3-=-0o"-: _LF ,-----~~~ ___ 1,350.001 
2 JlnstaUButk;;;-Detailon Lane Line -- .. 200. LF, 2.00 400.00 

$1,750.00 

--------------· --------------l 
Description: 1 

Field Memo reference: PER BILL'S REQUEST 
--------------------] 

- ------- ·----- .. -------··-·--------~-~---·-··- ----

----A-D~-IT-ION~~~~-8-T-/ --· --$1-,7-5-0·~~1 
CREDIT FOR THIS 
CHANGE ORDER , 

Pll)'ll ~ Upoll 

compltlion. b 

T•rm.•,= o...... ~uperior Pavement Markings, 

r· ----;;::;====-:-:;-------• ......____ --··SubiCCllo.oH~ee IIIPPlOYcl-~ - . -- - ..•• -----· -· - • ---- .I 

AtttP'th'' "' Che per Ordsr• Uwe- a«ept !be wtltun cilll¥ 01dtt' You ue authoriztrJ 10 perf rom the worft comprehended he1tumkr rull.l I/ we llJift to pa)' the S<JitJ DIUQI4fll 
ln accon~ wilh the terM$~~ forth. By si&fline this ..:Rang.~ orlof.:r bl."'ow llwc IIICC' to the auacl!.:d lt.'l'tnS and. Conditions 

Dace: Owner/C•tto•er::=--:-=:-:::-===--------b:r: _________________ _ 
PLEASE SIGN AND REMIT COPY TO ABOVE ADDRESS 

!New Item D 

page 1 of 1 
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Hillcrest Contracting 
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS 

llcenseNo.471664A 

Riverside, San Bernadino, Orange, Los Angeles & San Diego Coun1ies 

1467 Circle City Drive. 
P.O. Box 1898 
Corona, CA91718-1898 
Telephone (951) 273-9600 
Fax (951)273-9608 

To: Date: 1/412016 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS From: Glenn Salsbury 
Quote No. 2250 

Phont FAX: Email: 

We propose to furnish you labor and material in striot aceordance with the pluos and specifications as follows: 

lrtemNo.· 

~EXTRAS 
X 13 

• X 14 

PRICE TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL 12" WHITE THERMO CROSS 
AND INSTALL BUTTON DETAIL ON LANE LINE 

Description 

APPLY ADDITIONAL STRIPING 
INSTALL BUTTON DETAIL ON LANE LINE 

300 LF 

200 LF 

~-- -T-o-ta-1 f-o; E-XTRAS 

Total Proposal Price: 

Special Condition 

5.00 

2.20 

1,500.00 

440.00 

$1,940.00 

$1,940.00 

Due to the volatility of current OIL PRICES we reserve the right to adjust contract unit prices as the oil 
prices affect our material suppliers. Hillcrest has no control over this economic condition and regret 
that we must pass this potential cost change to our customers. 

Submitted by: Dale: 

Aocepted by: Date: 

!New Item D 
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HILLCREST CONTRACTING 
General Engineering Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 
Public Works Department 
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92263 

Date: 

Subject: 
Job Title: 

License# 471664A 

November 2, 20 15 

Request for Change Order#OOJ 
09-11 

Attention: Mike Lytar Job Number: 2612 

We are sending you ~ herewith the following 0 under separate cover: 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER# 003.0 Changed field condition: 

The City requested Hillcrest Contracting to provide survey for relocation of the water line for Desert 
Water. 

Survey for Desert Water I LS $805.00 

Total $805.00 

For your: 0 Perusal !;:!) Approval 0 Files 0 Quotation 

Sincerely, . __ 

c::::·/ 
jNew Item E 

Darcy Searle 
Project Manager/QSP 

2612- RFCfOOJ.O 

P.O. Box 1898 • Corona, California, 92878-1898 • (951) 273-9600eFAX (951) 273·9608 
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LAND SURVEY AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS 

LSAP Consultants LLC 
P.O. Box 1060 
Desert Hot Springs 
CA92240 
Phone 760·288·2232 
Fax 760·671-4761 

Invoice Date 
October 30, 2015 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
Vista Chino & Dr. 

Ph~~= sm ~~t:: 
Email da!cyOhi!lm!!jlmn!!!rBtljm!X!!D 

liN VoiCE 

$700.00 

··-··----+- ·--------- .. ---·------f------·-----------1 

1----- ---- ··-----

1------· - ------- --·---·--- ---
~--··--.- - - . ---------- ------ -------- -+-----------1 
------- ------ -- --- .... .. ... ---- ---------+----------1 

1---·-- -----------------1---------------------l----------l 

1--------·---------------------1--- ----- . -- ------------~-----
. - -- --------------

~------ -------------- --- - --··---·--- -----------+---·--------1 

1----- -----------·----------- ----·--- -- -.-. -----· ·------f·-------- ------1 
-- -------+ --------.----------- .. -l--·--· ----------l 

L-------· --·--·-···-----1-·------ ----------------------1-------------1 
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SUNGARO PENTAMATION ~ FUND ACCOUNTING MANAGER 
DA.TE: 03/24/16 
TIME: 16:46:26 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

S~LECTION CRITERIA: orgn.fund in !'160','133' ,'261'} and expledgr.account~'60D76' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOO: 9/l6 

SORTED BY: FUND,FUNCTlON,DEPARTMENT,1ST SUSTOTAL,2ND SUBTOTAL,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON: FUND.FUNCTION,DEPARTM~NT,lST SUBTOTAL 
PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT 

PAGE NUMBER: ' EXPSTAll 

FUND-261 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
FUNCT!ON-30 PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT-449l STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
1ST SUBTOTAL-5000 CAPITAL 

Ceo ~-r - ~ J.~ 1 <11S '6S 

PERIOD ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE YTD/ 
ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - - BUDGET EXPENDITURES OUTSTANDING &XP BALANCE BUD 

60076 FARREL/VISTACHINO N/B LA 347' 011.91 99,138.62 46,80).518 271,292.14 28,915.85 91.67 
TOTAL CAPITAL 347,011.97 99,138.62 46,803.98 271,292.14 2S,915.BS 91.67 

TOTAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS 347,011.97 Sl9,138.62 46,803.99 271,292.14 29,~15.85 91.67 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 347.011.97 99,138.62 46,803.9a 271,29i:.H 28,915.85 511.67 

TOTAL CAPITAL ~ROJ~CTS 347.011.97 951,139.62 4tl,S03.9B 271,292.14 28,915.85 91.67 

TOTAL REPORT 418,t594.73 111,979.54 52,867.93 ~07,250.84 58,575.96 at:.o1 



SUNGARD PENTAMATION - FUNO ACCOUNTING MANAGER 
DA.T£: Ol/24/16 
TIME: 16:46:26 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

SELECTION CRITERIA: orgn.fund in ('160','133' ,'261') and expledgr.accountc'60076' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/16 

SORTED BY: FUND,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT,lST SUBTOTAL,2ND SUBTOTAL,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON: FUND,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT,lST SUBTOTAL 

PAGE NUMBER: 
E:XPSTAll 

PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT 

FUND-160 SPECIAL PROJECTS ( C 0 IF I il. 'i ~'l ':13 -FUNCTION-30 PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT-4510 TRAFFIC MITIGATION 
1ST SUETOTAL-5000 CAPITAL 

ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - -

Ol 
w 

60076 FARREL/VISTACHINO N/8 LA 
TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTAL TRAFFIC MITIGATION 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 

TOTAL SPECIAL PROJECTS 

PERIOD 
BUDGET EXP£NDITURES 

989.33 .00 
989.33 .00 

989.33 .00 

989.33 .00 

989.33 .00 

ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE YTD/ 
OUTSTANDING EXP EALANCE BUD 

.00 .00 989.33 

.00 .00 969.33 

.00 .oo 989.33 

.00 .00 !189.33 

.00 .00 989.33 

' 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 



c:n ... 

SUNGARD PENTAMATION - FUND ACCOUNTING MANAGER 
DATE: 03/24/16 
TIME: 16:46:26 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

SELECTION CRITERIA: orgn.fund in {'160', '133','261') and expledgr.accoune.'60076' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/16 

SORTEO BY: FUNO,FUNCTION,D~PARTMENT,lST SUBTOTAL,2ND SUBTOTAL,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON: FUNO,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT,:ST SUBTOTAL 
PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND,FUNCTION,OEPARTMENT 

FUND-133 SPECIAL GAS TAX IMPRVMENT 
FUNCTION-30 PUBLIC WORKS 
OEPARTMENT-4298 IMPROVEMENTS 2!06 FUND 
1ST SUBTOTAL-5000 CAPITAL 

PERIOD 
ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - ~ - - BUDGET EXPEND!TURE:S 

60076 FARREL/VISTACHINO N/B LA 70,693.43 12,840.72 
TOTAL CAPITAL 70,693.43 12.840.72 

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS 2106 rtmO 70,693.43 12,840.72 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 70,693.43 12,840.72 

TOTAL SPECIAL GAS TAX IMPRVME 70,693.43 12,840.72 

£NCUMBRANCES 
OUTSTANDING 

6,063.95 
6,063.95 

6,063.95 

6,063.95 

6,063.95 

PAGE NUMBER: l 
EXPSTAll 

c c 0 \t::-1 $ \ I/? r ~ , O;t. 

YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE YTD/ 
EXP BALANCE BUD 

35,958,70 2S.,670.78 59.44 
35,958.70 20.,670.78 59.44 

35,958.70 2S,670.7B 59.44 

35,958.70 20.,6'70.76 59.44 

35,95.8.70 28,670.78 59.44 



::n 
~ 

~UNO ACCOUNTING MANAGER SUNGARO PENTAMATION 
DATE: 03/24/16 
TIME: 16:50:52 

CITY OF P~~ SPRINGS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

SELECTION CRITERIA: orgn.fund~'l34' and expledgr.account•'60075' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/16 

SORTED BY: FUND,FUNCTION,DEPARTMENT,lST SUBTOTAL,2ND SUSTOTAL,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON~ FUND,FUNCTlON,DEPARTMENT,lST SUBTOTAL 
PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND, FUNCTION, DEPARTMENT 

FUND-13~ MEASURE A IMPROVEMENTS 
FUNCTION-30 PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT-4~98 LOCAL MEASURE A 
1ST SUBTOTAL-5000 CAPITAL 

ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - -

60076 FARREL/VISTACHINO N/B LA 
TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTAL LOCAL MEASURE A 

TOTAL PUBI.tlC WORKS 

TOTAL MEASURE A IMPROVEMENTS 

TOTAL REPORT 

PERIOO 
BUDGET EXPENDITURES 

S3,677.SO 1,210.00 
83,677.50 1,210.00 

83,677.50 1,210.00 

83,677.SO 1,210.00 

83,677. SO 1,210.00 

83 r 677. SO 1.210.00 

ENCUMBRANCES 
OUTSTANDING 

10.00 
10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

lO.OO 

PAGE NUMBER: 1 
EXPSTA11 

ceo ~tz 

YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE YTDI 
EXP Bli..LANCE BUD 

33,759.00 49,909.50 40.36 
33,759.00 49,908.50 40.3.6 

33,759.00 49,908.50 40.J(i 

33,759.00 49,908.50 40.36 

33,759.00 ~9.908.50 40.:!6 

33,759.00 ~9.908.50 40.)6 
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TRANS TECh APR 2 5 2016/ 
' 

City of Palm Springs 
BY: -?L f"/~ t'ft?e.. 

Project: Farrell Dr. Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino 

City Project Number: 09·11 

Federal Project Number: CML-5282(037) 

This letter Is to act as the NOC that the project named Farrell Or. Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino In the 

City of Palm Springs has been completed and accepted. The project was constructed In accordance with 

the plans and specifications and the Contractor has met all the requirements of the Contract. 

~::: 
fee_ Kurt A. Pegg, PE 

Resident Engineer 

13367 Benson Avenue I Chino CA 91710 I T 909 595 8599 I F 909 590 8599 I Tronstech . .,g 67 
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Recording Requested By: 

City of Palm Springs 

When Recorded Mail To: 

Name 

Street 
Mdress 

Ci~& 
Stale 

James Thompson, City Clerk 

3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, CA 92262 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
(CA Civil Code§§ 8t80-8t90, 8t00-8tt8, 9200-9208) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 
1. The undersigned is an owner of an interest of estate in the hereinafter described real property, the nature of which interest or estate is: 

_F_ee ______________________________ (e.g. fee, leasehold, joint tenancy, etc.) 

2. The full name and address of the undersigned owner or reputed owner and of all co-owners or reputed co-owners are: 
Name Street and No. City State 

City of Palm Springs 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs CA 

3. The name and address of the direct contractor for the work of improvement as a whole is: 

Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. 1467 Circle City Drive, Corona, CA 92879 

4. This notice is given for (check one): 
111 Completion of the work of improvement as a whole. 
0 Completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement (per CA Civ. Code § 8186). 

5. If this notice is given only of completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement (as provided in CA Civ. Code 
§ 8186), the name and address of the direct contractor under that contract is: 

Not Applicable. 

6. The name and address of the construction lender, if any, is: 

Not Applicable. 

7. On the 10th day of March , 20~, there was completed upon the herein described property a work of improvement as a 
whole (or a particular portion of the work of improvement as provided in CA Civ. Code § 81 86) a general description of the work provided: 

City Project No. 09-11, Farrell Right Turn Lane at Vista Chino (Hwy 111) 

8. The real property herein referred to is situated in the City of _Pc_alccm_:S"'p-'-rin"'g'-s ______ , County of _R_iv_er_si_de ______ _ 
State of California, and is described as follows: 

Intersection of Vista Chino (Hwy 111) and Farrell Drive 

9. The street address of said property is: 

Intersection of Farrell Drive and Vista Chino (Hwy 1t1) 

10. If this Notice of Completion is signed by the owner's successor in interest, the name and address of the successor's transferor is: 

Not applicable 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: _____________ _ By: _________________ _ 

Signature of Owner or Owner's Authorized Agent- Assistant City Manager/City Engineer for City of Palm Springs 
Marcus Fuller 

©Porter Law Group, Inc. 2013 Print Name 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Marcus Fuller , state: I am the Assistant City Manager/City Engineer ("Owner", "President", 
"Authorized Agent", "Partner", etc.) of the Owner identified in the foregoing Notice of Completion. I have read said Notice of Completion and know the 
contents thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on _________ , ___ (date), at _,_P_.a'"lm"-'S"'p,rin..,g"'s,_ _______________ (City), r:,p.__ (State). 

Signature of Owner or Owner's Authorized Agent 

D 

D 

D 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this 
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ___________ _ 

On (date), before 
me, , Notary Public (name and title of 
officer) personally appeared who proved 
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the 
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 
instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

Page 2 of2 Signature 70 
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Notice of Exemption 

To: Office of Planning and Research 
P.O. Box 3044, Room 212 
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 

County Clerk 
Councyof~R~i~~ffii=d•~------------------
2724 Gateway Drive 

Riverside, CA 92507 

From: (Public Agency) City of Palm Springs 
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, CA, 92262 
(Address) 

Project Title: Vista Chino at Farrell Drive Street Improvements 

Project Location - Specific: 

Southeast corner of the Farrell Drive and Vista Chino (SR 111} intersection 

Project Location- City; Pa:...lm.:.....:.S:::pn:...'ng;:.:s ______________ _ Project Location- County: Riverside 

Description ofNature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: 

The proposed action consists of the demolition of the existing curb, gutter and sidewalk along the easterly side of Farrell Drive in order to create a 
new dedicated right tum lane onto Vista Chino. The project also includes the relocation of the existing Sun line Transit Agency bus turnout from its 
present location on the east side of Farrell Drive to the south side of Vista Chino approximately 200 feet east of the intersection. The project also 
includes the relocation of the traffic signal pole and equipment at the southeast corner and necessary upgrade of the existing traffic signal system. 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Palm springs 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project Marcus L. Fuller, PE, PLS 

Exempt Status: (check one) 

0 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(l); 15268); 
0 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); 
0 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(bX4); 15269(b)(c)); 
!Xi Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Existing Facilities, Section 15301 (c) 

0 Statutory Exemptions. State code number:-------------------------------------------------

Reasons why project is exempt: 
The proposed action is necessaJy to redllce congestion at th& i'ltetseelion of VIsta Chino and Farrell Drio;e by ~ovkllng a dedicated right-b.Jm lane from northbound farrell Drive to east bound 
Vista Chino. Presenijy, the northbound F~l Drive is improved wilh one dedicated left-tum lane and two through lanes; the right lhrough tan& serving a duaJ role and lhrough lane and 
light-tum lana The new dedicated rigllt-ttxn lane will aHevial& the long queue of nor1hbound traffic walt!~ to ~cx:eel:l through lhe iltersection. The proposed acUon Is made p:>ssible by 
funding rhmugh the Congestion Mitigation and N Quality {CMAQ) fecfetal aid program provided throtJgh the Safe, Accountable, Flexible and Efficient Transportation Equity Act- A Legacy tor 
Usern. (SAFETEA-LU). 

Lead Agency 
Contact Person: Marcus L. Fuller, PE, PLS 

If filed by applicant: 
I. Attach certified document of exemption finding. 

Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (760) 323-8253 ext. 87 44 

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? IK] Yes 0No 

Date: December21, 2011 Title: Assistant Public Works Director 

RECEIVED 
D Signed by Applicant Revised 2005 

28 Morw.s. L ;-ull~/ STATE CLEARING HOUSE 7l 
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CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION/ CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION DETERMINATION FORM 

08/RIV/Palm Springs CML 5282 (037) 
Disi.-Co.-Rte_ (or Local Agency) P.MIP.M. E.A. (State project) Federal-Aid Project No. (Local project)/ Proj. No. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
(Briefly describe project, purpose, location, limits, right-of-way requirements, and activities involved.) 

Enter project description in this box. Use Continuation Sheet, if necessary 
The City of Palm Springs proposes to make improvements to the northbound Farrell Drive at the intersection with V1sta Chino and 
eastbound Vista Chino east of the intersection. Improvements include the construction of a new northbound dedicated right turn 
lane on Farrell Dr'ive. Improvements include relocation of the existing bus stop/turn-out from within the proposed dedicated 
northbound right-turn lane on Farrell Drive to the south side of Vista Chino immediately east of the intersection. Improvements also 
include relocation of traffic signal poles and equipment at the southeast comer of the Vista Chino/Farrell Drive intersection. 
including necessary upgrade of the existing traffic signal system. 

CECA COMPLIANCE (for state Projects only) 

Based on an examination of this proposal, supporting information, and the following statements (See 14 CCR 15300 et seq.): 
• If this project falls within exempt class 3, 4, 5, 6 or 11, it does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern 

where designated, precisely mapped and officially adopted pursuant to law. 
• There will not be a significant cumulative effect by this project and successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time. 
• There is not a reasonable possibility that the project will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. 
• This project does not damage a scenic resource within an officially designated state scenic highway. 
• This project is not located on a site included on any list compiled pursuant to Govt. Code§ 65962.5 ("Cortese List"). 
• This project does not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource 

CAL TRANS CEQA DETERMINATION (Check one) 

0 Exempt by Statute. (PAC 21080[b]: 14 CCA t5260 et seq.) 

Based on an examination of this proposal, supporting information, and the above statements, the project is: 

0 Categorically Exempt. Class __ . (PAC 2t084; 14 CCA 15300 etseq.) 

D Categorically Exempt. General Rule exemption. [This project does not fall within an exempt class, but it can be seen with 
certainty that there is no possibility that the activity may have a significant effect on the environment (CCR 15061[b)(3]) 

N/A ~N~/~A~--~~~--~~~-----------
Print Name: Environmental Branch Chief Print Name: Project Manager/DLA Engineer 

N/A N/A 
Signature Date Signature Dale 

NEPA COMPLIANCE 
In accordance with 23 CFR 771.117, and based on an examination of this proposal and supporting information, the State has 
determined that this project: 
• does not individually or cumulatively have a significant impact on the environment as defined by NEPA and is excluded from the 

requirements to prepare an Environmental Assessment (EA) or Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), and 
• has considered unusual circumstances pursuant to 23 CFR 771.117(b) 

(hnp://www.fhwa.dot.gov/hep/23clr771.htm - sec.77t. t 17). 

In non-attainment or maintenance areas for Federal air quality standards, the project is either exempt from all conformity requirements, 
or conformity analysis has been completed pursuant to 42: USC 7506(c) and 40 CFR 93. 

CAL TRANS NEPA DETERMINATION (Check one) 

t8] Section 6004: The State has been assigned, and hereby certifies that it has carried out, the responsibility to make this 
determination pursuant to Chapter 3 of Title 23, United States Code, Section 326 and a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
dated June 7, 2010, executed between the FHWA and the State. The State has determined that the project is a Categorical 
Exclusion under: 

D 23 CFA 771.117(c): activity (c)L_) 
iZi 23 CFR 771. i i7(d): activity (dj(1) 
D Activity __ listed In the MOU between FHW A and the State 

0 Section 6005: Based on an examination of this proposal and supporting information, the State has determined that the project 
sa CE u Section 6005 of 23 U.S. C. 327. 

Briefly list environmental commitments on continuation sheet. Reference additional information, as appropriate (e.g., air quality studies, 
documentation of conformity exemption, FHWA conformity determination if Section 6005 project §106 commitments; §4(f); §7 resutts: 
Wetlands Finding; Floodplain Finding; additional studies; and design conditions). Revised June 7, 2010 
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CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION/CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION DETERMINATION FORM 
Continuation Sheet 

08/RIV/Palm Springs CML 5282 (03~-~~ 
Dist.-Co.-Ate. {or Local Agency) P.MIP.M. E.A. (State project) Federal-Aid Project No. (Local project)/ Proj. No. 

Continued from page 1: 

Project Description: 

The City of Palm Springs proposes to make improvements to the northbound Farrell Drive at the intersection with 
Vista Chino and ca. ... tbound Vista Chino east of the intersection. Improvements include the construction of a nev .. · 
northbound dedicated right turn lane on Farrell Drive .. Improvements include relocation of the existing bus 
stop/turn-out from within the proposed dedicated northbound right-turn lane on Farrell Drive to the south side of 
Vista Chino immediately east of the intersection. Improvements also include relocation of traffic signal poles and 
equipment at the southeast comer of the Vista Chino/Farrell Drive intersection. including nec~ssary upgrade of the 
existing traffic signal system. 

Cultural: 

If human remains are discovered, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that funher disturbances shall 
cease in any area or nearby area suspected to overlie remains. and the County Coroner contacted. Pursuant to Public 
Resources code Section 5097.98, if the remains are thought to be native American. the coroner will notify the Most 
Likely Descendant (MLD). At this time, the person who discovered the remains will contact the Department 
District 8 Environmental Branch Chief. or his/her designee, so that they may work with the MLD on the respectful 
treatment and disposition of the remains. Further provisions of PRC 5097.98 are to be followed as applicable. 

Permits: 

NPDES Permit 

Page 2 {lf 2 
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